

UEFA
ROUTE DE GENÈVE 46
CH-1260 NYON 2
SWITZERLAND
TELEPHONE: +41 848 00 27 27
TELEFAX: +41 848 01 27 27
UEFA.com



WE CARE ABOUT FOOTBALL

Date: 11/08/2017

To: Arka Gdynia SSA

Competition: UEFA Europa League 2017/2018

FC Midtjylland vs. Arka Gdynia (2:1), 03.08.2017

Disciplinary case: 30591 - UEL - 2017/18

This message contains 3 pages (including cover page)

Dear Sirs,

Please find attached the decision without grounds passed by the Control, Ethics and Disciplinary Body in its meeting held on 11 August 2017.

We would appreciate your taking due note of this decision and ensuring its implementation.

Yours faithfully,

UEFA

Emilio Garcia

Managing Director Integrity



Sent to

Arka Gdynia SSA ul. Olimpijska 5 81-538 GDYNIA Poland

Decision

of the

Control, Ethics and Disciplinary Body

on

11 August 2017

<u>Chairman:</u> Partl Thomas (AUT)

Disciplinary Case: 30591 - UEL - 2017/18

Incidents: Miscellaneous - Security/Stadium

Setting off of fireworks - Art. 16 (2) DR Acts of Damages - Art. 16 (2) DR

Competition: UEFA Europa League 2017/2018

Match: FC Midtjylland vs. Arka Gdynia , 03.08.2017

Referee: Eitan Shmuelevitz (ISR)

Official Delegate: Lennart Vestervall (SWE)

Dispositive

The Control, Ethics and Disciplinary body decides:

- 1. To fine Arka Gdynia SSA € 13'000.
- 2. To warn Arka Gdynia for the insufficient organization.
- 3. Arka Gdynia SSA is ordered to contact FC Midtjylland within 30 days for the settlement of the damages caused by its supporters.
- 4. The above fine must be paid into the bank account indicated below within 90 days of communication of this decision.

Thomas Partl Chairman

C Polish Football Association

Thomasport

Bank details

Detail address of UBS AG (Union Bank of Switzerland) - CH – 3001

VAT Number in Switzerland : CHE-116.317.087 Fiscal number in Switzerland / canton de Vaud : 21 652

Advised as regards to the decision with grounds

Written grounds for a decision are provided if one of the parties so requests in writing within five days of receiving the operative part of the decision. Failure to make such a request results in the decision becoming final and binding and the parties being deemed to have waived their right to lodge an appeal. (Article 52 (1) DR).